



COLE ALBEE
Direct (503) 595 3922
cole@mrg-law.com

December 22, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Filing Center
201 High Street SE, Suite 100
Salem, Oregon 97301-3398

Re: Docket UE 420 - In the Matter of PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power, 2024 Transition Adjustment Mechanism

Attention Filing Center:

Attached for filing in the above-captioned docket, please find PacifiCorp's Motion for Reconsideration.

Please contact this office with any questions.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Cole Albee".

Cole Albee
Paralegal
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON**

UE 420

In the Matter of
PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER,
2024 Transition Adjustment Mechanism.

**PACIFICORP'S MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 2

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Commission should reconsider the Order’s interpretation and application of the 2020 Protocol..... 5

 1. Chehalis is a “System Resource” rather than a “State Resource” for purposes of 2020 Protocol cost allocation and assignment. 6

 2. The legal requirement that PacifiCorp incur CCA Cap and Invest Program allowance costs to enable Chehalis to serve Oregon customers does not constitute a “State-Specific Initiative” subject to situs assignment..... 9

 3. There is no legal or factual support for designating Chehalis CCA costs as associated with a Resource “acquired to comply with a Portfolio Standard.” 11

 4. The Order impermissibly disconnects allocation of Chehalis “costs and benefits.”..... 13

 5. The Order applies the 2020 Protocol in a manner that discriminates against PacifiCorp as a utility providing interstate services..... 16

 B. If the Commission will not reconsider its disallowance of CCA compliance costs, it should revise the Order to remove Chehalis power from Oregon rates. 19

V. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Oregon Revised Statutes	
ORS 183.482.....	4
ORS 756.561.....	1
ORS 757.210.....	4
 Oregon Administrative Rules	
OAR 860-001-0720	1, 4
 Revised Code of Washington	
RCW 19.405.010 – 19.405.901	1
RCW 70A.65.005 – 70A.65.901.....	1
 Federal Cases	
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 US 356, 143 S Ct 1142 (2023).....	17, 18
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 US 564 (1997).....	18
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 US 186 (1994).....	17
<i>Or. Waste Systems, Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’t Quality of Or.</i> , 511 US 93 (1994).....	17
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 US 331 (1982).....	17
<i>Foresight Coal Sales, LLC v. Chandler</i> , 60 F4th 288 (6th Cir 2023),	18
<i>NextEra Cap. Holdings, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 48 F4th 306 (5th Cir 2022)	18
<i>PacifiCorp v. Watson</i> , Case No. 3:23-cv-6155, (WD Wash, Dec. 15, 2023)	16
<i>Invenergy Thermal LLC, and Grays Harbor Energy LLC v. Watson</i> , Case No. 3:22-cv-05967-BHS, (WD Wash, Nov. 3, 2023).....	16

State Cases

Hammond Lumber Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
96 Or 595 (1920).....15

Calpine Energy Sols. LLC v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or.,
298 Or App 143 (2019).....4

Util. Reform Project v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or.,
277 Or App 325 (2016).....4

American Can Co. v. Lobdell,
55 Or App 451 (1982).....15
